6.6.55	Docket No.:
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 06 - 13	3-2005 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the United States Patent and Tradema	19750 rk Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Stuart Harvey Lee	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: Polder Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	0 <u>0</u> 0000000000000000000000000000000000
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Generation Merger	Street Address: 8 Slater Street
Security Agreement Change of Nam	ne
□ Other	City: Port Chester State: NY ZIP: 10573
Execution Date: <u>6/3/2005</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is: $6/3/2005$
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	D. Falen NO.(3)
Additional number	rs attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Jeffrey M. Chamberlain	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Duane Morris LLP	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
06/10/2005 GTUN11 00000067 502061 29231488	credited or debited to deposit account
01 FC:8021 40.00 DA	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 5203	8. Deposit account number:
	50-2061
Oit., Dringston	
City: Princeton State: NJ ZIP: 085	
9. Statement and signature.	O NOT USE THIS SPACE
-	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Jeffrey M. Chamberlain	W. han h 6/6/2005
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	over sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail Stop As	rded with required cover sheet information to: signment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 PATENT	

REEL: 016667 FRAME: 0417

ASSIGNMENT

For value received, I, **Stuart Harvey Lee** of 110-21 73rd Road, Apt 3e, Forest Hills, NY 11375, USA, hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Polder, Inc.**, a New York Corporation, with its principal place of business located at 8 Slater Street, Port Chester, NY 10573-4921, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to **BREAD BIN WITH CUTTING BOARD** described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed on even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Polder, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I authorize Polder, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Polder, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Polder, Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Polder, Inc. may designate.

PTN\123403.1

- 1 -

l agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Polder, Inc., but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Dated: 06 03 05

fanding 1 frt Harvey Lee

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF New York

This <u>3</u> day of June, 2005, before me personally came the above-named Stuart Harvey Lee known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.

Notary Public

EARL W. FULLEATON Notary Public, State of New York No. 01FU4968480 Qualified in Nasseu County Commission Expires June 25, 19____ Scort Sur, Los (

PTN\123403.1

- 2 -

RECORDED: 06/06/2005